dates indicated, nor are they meant to be indicative of any anticipated combined financial position or future results of operations that the
Company will experience after the transactions.

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to reflect factually supportable items that are directly attributable to the
acquisition and, with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations and are not expected to have a continuing
impact on the results of operations of the combined company.

In connection with the post-acquisition integration of the operations of HC2 and the Targets, HC2 anticipates that nonrecurring integration
charges will be incurred. HC2 is not able to determine the timing, nature, and amount of these charges as of November 9, 2015. However, these
charges will impact the results of operations of the combined company following the completion of the acquisition, in the period in which they
are incurred.

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2015
(in thousands)

HC2  UTAIC  CGIC
Combined

UTAIC and
CGIC  Pro Forma

Adjustments  Ref.  Financing
Adjustments  Ref.  Total

Assets
Investments

Fixed maturities, available for sale at fair
value  $ —  $1,021,439  $ 229,473  $1,250,912  $ —   $ —   $1,250,912
Equity securities, available for sale at
fair value  2,593  61,784  10,583  72,367  —   —   74,960

Mortgage loans  —  —  1,445  1,445  —   —   1,445

Policy loans  —  15,674  2,802  18,476  —   —   18,476

Other investments  78,186  4,146  223  4,369  —   —   82,555

Total investments  80,779  1,103,043  244,526  1,347,569  —   —   1,428,348

Cash and cash equivalents  81,066  20,369  4,543  24,912  (7,136)  (6a)  54,709  (6n)  153,551

Restricted cash  7,196  —  —  —  —   —   7,196

Accounts receivable, net  187,474  —  —  —  —   —   187,474
Cost and recognized earnings in excess of
billings on uncompleted contracts  37,266  —  —  —  —   —   37,266

Inventories  14,408  —  —  —  —   —   14,408

Recoverable from reinsurers  —  178,963  416,519  595,482  —   —   595,482

Accrued investment income  —  12,691  2,719  15,410  —   —   15,410

Deferred tax asset  25,272  —  22,281  22,281  (8,717)  (6b)  —   38,836

Property, plant and equipment, net  221,842  —  —  —  —   —   221,842

Goodwill  30,665  2,146  —  2,146  21,409  (6c)  —   54,220

Intangibles including DAC, net  26,674  47,308  18,471  65,779  (63,084)  (6d)  —   29,369

Other assets  46,036  3,311  1,402  4,713  (345)  (6e)  —   50,404

Assets held for sale  6,349  —  —  —  —   —   6,349

Total assets  $ 765,027  $1,367,831  $ 710,461  $2,078,292  $ (57,873)   $ 54,709   $2,840,155

Liabilities, Temporary Equity and Stockholders' Equity

Life, accident and health reserves  $ —  $ 955,407  $ 556,243  $1,511,650  $ 198,469  (6f)  $ —   $1,710,119

Annuity benefits accumulated  —  189,230  74,069  263,299  —   —   263,299
Accounts payable and other current
liabilities  185,764  —  —  —  —   1,900  (6o)  187,664
Billings in excess of costs and recognized
earnings on uncompleted contracts  20,045  —  —  —  —   —   20,045

Deferred tax liability  —  1,509  —  1,509  (1,509)  (6g)  —   —

Long-term obligations  387,858  —  —  —  2,000  (6h)  —   389,858

Pension liability  27,664  —  —  —  —   —   27,664

Other liabilities  8,151  14,588  11,981  26,569  13,536  (6i)  —   48,256

Total liabilities  629,482  1,160,734  642,293  1,803,027  212,496   1,900   2,646,905

Temporary equity

Preferred stock  53,403  —  —  —  —   —   53,403

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock  26  2,500  4,197  6,697  (6,696)  (6j)  8  (6p)  35

Additional paid-in capital  151,662  149,263  97,547  246,810  (241,537)  (6k)  52,801  (6q)  209,736

(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings  (62,727)  35,717  (38,114)  (2,397)  2,019  (6l)  —   (63,105)

Treasury stock, at cost  (378)  —  —  —  —   —   (378)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)
income  (28,273)  19,617  4,538  24,155  (24,155)  (6m)  —   (28,273)

Total stockholders’ equity before
noncontrolling interest  60,310  207,097  68,168  275,265  (270,369)   52,809   118,015

Noncontrolling interest  21,832  —  —  —  —   —   21,832

Total stockholders' equity  82,142  207,097  68,168  275,265  (270,369)   52,809   139,847
Total liabilities, temporary equity and
stockholders' equity  $ 765,027  $1,367,831  $ 710,461  $2,078,292  $ (57,873)   $ 54,709   $2,840,155

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data amounts)

  HC2  UTAIC  CGIC

Combined
UTAIC and

CGIC
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Ref.  Total
Services revenue  $ 373,492  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —   $ 373,492

Sales revenue  386,765  —  —  —  —   386,765

Life, accident and health net earned premiums  —  53,719  8,724  62,443  —   62,443

Net investment income  —  45,532  10,523  56,055  (4,747)  (7a)  51,308

Realized losses on investments  —  (4,516)  (1,223)  (5,739)  —   (5,739)

Net revenue  760,257  94,735  18,024  112,759  (4,747)   868,269

Operating expenses

Cost of revenue-services  334,608  —  —  —  —   334,608

Cost of revenue-sales  324,820  —  —  —  —   324,820

Life, accident and health benefits  —  59,972  13,517  73,489  (6,338)  (7b)  67,151

Annuity benefits  —  5,448  1,769  7,217  —   7,217

Insurance acquisition expenses, net  —  12,322  2,311  14,633  (6,835)  (7c)  7,798

Selling, general and administrative  77,359  9,503  4,915  14,418  —   91,777

Depreciation and amortization  16,835  —  —  —  —   16,835

Gain on sale or disposal of assets  (986)  —  —  —  —   (986)

Lease termination costs  1,124  —  —  —  —   1,124

Total operating expenses  753,760  87,245  22,512  109,757 (13,173)   850,344

Income (loss) from operations  6,497  7,490  (4,488)  3,002 8,426   17,925

Interest expense  (28,992)  —  —  —  (165)  (7d)  (29,157)

Amortization of debt discount  (216)  —  —  —  —   (216)

Other (expense) income, net  (3,528)  27  3,654  3,681  —   153

Foreign currency transaction gain  2,150  —  —  —  —   2,150
(Loss) income from continuing operations before
loss from equity investees and income tax benefit
(expense)  (24,089)  7,517  (834)  6,683 8,261   (9,145)

Loss from equity investees  (724)  —  —  —  —   (724)

Income tax benefit (expense)  4,018  (2,136)  295  (1,841)  (2,891)  (7e)  (714)

Income (loss) from continuing operations  (20,795)  5,381  (539)  4,842 5,370   (10,583)
Less: Net income from continuing operations
attributable to the noncontrolling interest  (8)  —  —  —  —   (8)

Net (loss) income from continuing operations  (20,803)  5,381  (539)  4,842 5,370   (10,591)

Less: Preferred stock and dividends accretion  3,212  —  —  —  —   3,212
Net (loss) income from continuing operations
attributable to common stock and participating
preferred stockholders  $ (24,015)  $ 5,381  $ (539)  $ 4,842 $ 5,370   $ (13,803)

Basic net loss per common share from continuing
operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (0.96)   $ (0.40)

Diluted net loss per common share from continuing
operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (0.96)   $ (0.40)

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic  25,093   9,177  (9)  34,270

Diluted  25,093   9,177  (9)  34,270

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share data amounts)

   2014 Acquisitions Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma Adjustments

  HC2

Schuff
Five

Months
Ended

May 26,
2014

GMSL
Nine

Months
Ended

September
30, 2014  Schuff  Ref.  GMSL  Ref.  Other  Ref.  Total  UTAIC  CGIC

Combined
UTAIC

and
CGIC

UTAIC
and CGIC
Acquisition  Ref.  Total

Services revenue  $193,044  $ —  $ 132,503  $ —   $ (159)  (8d)  $ —   $325,388  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —   $325,388
Sales revenue  350,158  177,823  —  —   —   —   527,981  —  —  —  —   527,981
Life, accident and
health net earned
premiums  —  —  —  —   —   —   —  70,883  12,606  83,489  —   83,489
Net investment
income  —  —  —  —   —   —   —  59,942  15,484  75,426  (6,176)  (7a)  69,250
Realized losses on
investments  —  —  —  —   —   —   —  (5,505)  (1,471)  (6,976)  —   (6,976)

Net revenue  543,202  177,823  132,503  —   (159)   —   853,369  125,320  26,619  151,939  (6,176)   999,132
Operating
expenses

Cost of
revenue-
services  174,956  —  91,104  1,019  (8a)  —   —   267,079  —  —  —  —   267,079
Cost of
revenue-sales  296,530  149,226  —  —   —   —   445,756  —  —  —  —   445,756
Life, accident
and health
benefits  —  —  —  —   —   —   —  106,742  22,915  129,657  (8,649)  (7b)  121,008
Annuity
benefits  —  —  —  —   —   —   —  6,274  2,627  8,901  —   8,901
Insurance
acquisition
expenses, net  —  —  —  —   —   —   —  15,094  3,525  18,619  (7,475)  (7c)  11,144
Selling, general
and
administrative  81,396  14,385  8,527  —   —   —   104,308  11,759  3,220  14,979  —   119,287
Depreciation
and
amortization  4,617  3,086  10,351  174  (8b)  3,470  (8e)  —   21,698  —  —  —  —   21,698
Gain (loss) on
sale or disposal
of assets  (162)  208  104  —   —   —   150  —  —  —  —   150
Asset
impairment
expense  291  —  —  —   —   —   291  —  —  —  —   291

Total
operating
expenses  557,628  166,905  110,086  1,193   3,470   —   839,282  139,869  32,287  172,156  (16,124)   995,314

(Loss)
income
from
operations  (14,426)  10,918  22,417  (1,193)   (3,629)   —   14,087  (14,549)  (5,668)  (20,217)  9,948   3,818

Interest expense  (10,754)  (1,033)  (3,677)  —   —   (24,444)  (8g)  (39,908)  —  —  —  (220)  (7d)  (40,128)
Amortization of
debt discount  (1,593)  —  —  —   —   —   (1,593)  —  —  —  —   (1,593)
Other income
(expense), net  436  (37)  3,164  —   —   —   3,563  19  4,800  4,819  —   8,382
Loss on early
extinguishment or
restructuring of
debt  (11,969)  —  —  —   —   —   (11,969)  —  —  —  —   (11,969)
Foreign currency
transaction gain
(loss)  1,061  —  (1,634)  —   —   —   (573)  —  —  —  —   (573)

(Loss)
income
from
continuing
operations
before
income
from equity
investees
and income
tax benefit
(expense)  (37,245)  9,848  20,270  (1,193)   (3,629)   (24,444)   (36,393)  (14,530)  (868)  (15,398)  9,728   (42,063)

Income from
equity investees  3,359  —  2,955  —   —   —   6,314  —  —  —  —   6,314
Income tax benefit
(expense)  24,484  (3,619)  (979)  —   —   —   19,886  5,443  315  5,758  (3,405)  (7e)  22,239

(Loss)
income
from
continuing
operations  (9,402)  6,229  22,246  (1,193)   (3,629)   (24,444)   (10,193)  $ (9,087)  $ (553)  $ (9,640)  $ 6,323   $ (13,510)

Less: Net
(income) loss
from continuing
operations
attributable to the

 (2,559)  (58)  (2,220)  1,372  (8c)  (497)  (8f)  —   (3,962)  —  —  —  —   (3,962)

noncontrolling
interest

Net (loss)
income
from
continuing
operations  (11,961)  6,171  20,026  179   (4,126)   (24,444)   (14,155)  (9,087) (553)  (9,640)  6,323   $ (17,472)

Less: Preferred
stock and
dividends
accretion  2,049  —  —  —   —   1,246  (8h)  3,295  —  —  —  —   3,295

Net loss
from
continuing
operations
attributable
to common
stock and
participating
preferred
stockholders  $ (14,010)  $ 6,171  $ 20,026  $ 179   $(4,126)   $(25,690)   $ (17,450)  $ (9,087)  $ (553)  $ (9,640)  $ 6,323   (20,767)

Basic net loss per
common share
from continuing
operations
attributable to
HC2 Holdings,
Inc.  $ (0.71)   $ (0.72)
Diluted net loss
per common share
from continuing
operations
attributable to
HC2 Holdings,
Inc.  $ (0.71)   $ (0.72)
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding

Basic  19,729   9,177  (9)  28,906

Diluted  19,729   9,177  (9)  28,906

 See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

1. Description of the Transaction

Acquisition of UTAIC and CGIC